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Stiickliste:

Pos. Benennung Anzahl
KF-Verbreiterung VL1/2/3 3
KF-Verbreiterung VR1/2/3 3

CoONOOOODWN =

KF-Verbreiterung HL1/2/3 3
KF-Verbreiterung HR1/2/3 3
Schraube N90349402 3
Montageanleitung 1
Klebeanleitung 1
Hinweisblatt Homologation 1
Klebeset 7P0.071.785 1
(Nicht inkludiert)

N

ND

Parts list: Liste des pieces: Lista pezzi: Stuklijst:
ltem Name Quantity ~Pos. Désignation No. Pos. Denominazione Qta. Item Benaming Aantal
1 Wheel arch extension f.Ih1/2/3 3 1  Extension d'aile AvG1/2/3 3 1 Modanatura parafango A/SX 3 1  Spatbordverbreder VL1/2/3 3
2 Wheel arch extension f.rh1/2/3 3 2 Extension d'aile AvD1/2/3 3 1/213 2  Spatbordverbreder VR1/2/3 3
3 Wheel arch extension r.lh1/2/3 3 3 Extension d'aile ArG1/2/3 3 2 Modanatura parafango AIDX 3 3  Spatbordverbreder HL1/2/3 3
4 Wheel arch extension r.rh1/2/3 3 4 Extension d'aile ArD1/2/3 3 1/2/3 4 Spatbordverbreder HR1/2/3 3
5  Screw N90349402 32 5  Vis N90349402 32 3 Modanatura parafango P/SX 3 5  Schroef N90349402 32
6  Mounting instructions 1 6 Instructions de montage 1 1/2/3 6  Montagehandleiding 1
7  Adhesive instructions 1 7 Instructions de collage 1 4 Modanatura parafango A/DX 3 7  Lijmhandleiding 1
8 Homologation information 1 8  Fiche d'homologation 1 1/2/3 8 Homologatieblad 1
sheet 9 Testde collage 7P0.071.785 1 5  Vite N90349402 32 9 Lijmset 7P0.071.785 1
9  Adhesive set 7P0.071.785 1 (non inclus) 6 Istruzioni di montaggio 1 (Niet inbegrepen)
(Not included) 7 lIstruzioni di incollaggio 1
8 Scheda di avvertenze 1
omologazione
9 Setdifissaggio 7P0.071.785 1
(non compreso)

Stycklista: Lista de piezas: Kusovnik: B AN -
Pos. Benamning Antal  Pos. Denominacién Cantidad Pol. Nazev ks Pos. & BE
1 Breddning for stinkskarm VF 3 1 Ensanchamiento de 3 1 Rozsifeni blatniku VL1/2/3 3 1 71208-I9AF>>a> 3

1/2/3 guardabarros VL1/2/3 2 Rozsifeni blatniku VR1/2/3 3 VL1/2/3
2 Breddning for stankskarm HF 3 2 Ensanchamiento de 3 3 Rozsifeni blatniku HL1/2/3 3 2 JIVA—-TIOARAFr>3ar 3
1/2/3 guardabarros VR1/2/3 4 Rozsiteni blatniku HR1/2/3 3 VR1/2/3
3 Breddning for stankskarm VB 3 3 Ensanchamiento de 3 5  Sroub N90349402 32 i — s s
123 guardabarros HL1/2/3 6 Montazni navod 1 8 TJIVH-IVATY¥3AY 3
4  Breddning for stankskarm HB 3 4 Ensanchamiento de 3 7 Navod na lepeni 1 HL1/2/3
1/2/3 guardabarros HR1/2/3 8  Informace o homologaci 1 4 TJIVHA-TUOARTr>3I> 3
5 fﬂkr“t" N90349402 3’12 5 Tornillo N90349402 32 9 Lepici sada 7P0.071.785 1 HR1/2/3
6 lonteringsanvisning 6 Instrucciones de montaje 1 (Neni obsazeno) 5 =3
7  Fastanvisning 1 7  Instrucciones para la adhesion 1 722 N90349402 32
8 Informationsblad for 1 8 Hoia informati\ea 1 6  Ev){FHSiHEE 1
typgodkannande ho:nolo S 7 EETEE 1
9 Limset 7P0.071.785 1 gacion = N
(Medfdlier &j) 9 Juego de adhesivos 1 8 HMEMEHEES—K 1
7P0.071.785 (No incluido) g IEEFv h7P0.071.785 1
(BENTVEEA)



Achtung!

Das Klebeset ist nicht inkludiert. Es kann separat
gemaB Teileliste bestellt werden. Gemal Vorschrift
der TUV Bestimmungen und der ABE ist kein anderer
Kleber zul&ssig. Das Klebeset besteht aus Reiniger,
Haftvermittler und P1 Kleber und ist unter der
Teilenummer 7P0.071.785 erhdltlich.

I

Attention!

Le kit de collage n’est pas compris et doit etre
comandé separment suivant la liste des piéces.

D autres colles ne sont pas autorisées conformént
A I'expertise du TUV at & I"autorisation générale

D exploitation ( ABE). Le kit de collage comprenant
Nettoyant, un primer et la colle P1 est disponible
sous la référence 7P0.071.785.

H
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Let op!

De plakset behoort niet tot de leveringsomvang.
Deze moet afzonderlik volgens de stuklijst worden
besteld. Andere plakmiddelen zijn conform
ABE/TUV certificaat (techn.) niet toegestan.

De plakset bestaat uit reinigeprimer P1 plakmiddel
en i sonder onderdeelnummer 7P0.071.785 te
verkrijgen.

|

Atencion!

El juego de pegado no estd includo en el volumen
de su ministro. Se ha de pedir por separado segun la
lista de piezas. Otros adhesivos no estdn permitidos
segun la certification del TOV (ITV) y la autorizacién
general de servicio (ABE). El juego de pegado
compuesto por producto limpriador, imprimacion,
adesivo P1 se ha de adquirir bajo el nUmero de
pieza 7P0.071.785.

I
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BEtEYMEA2TVEHA,
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Attention!

The adhesive kit is not included.

It must be ordered seperatly according to the parts
List. For compliance with the TOV certificate and ABE
other adhesives are not permitted. The adhesive kit,
compirising cleaner primer and P1 adhesive, is
obtainable as part number 7P0.071.785.

Attentionel!

Il et di incollaggio non € compreso nel volume di
fornitura e va pertanto ordinato separatamente
secondo la lista pezz. In base al certificate TUY e al
Cerfificato di omologazione non sono consentii
unadesivi diversi. Il set di incollaggio consiste in
detergente, primer ed adesivo monocomponente
poliuretanico e pud essere ordinato attraverso il
numero pezzo 7P0.071.785.

Olbserveral

Limsetet ingar inte i leveransen.

Det maste bestdllas separat enligt stycklistan.
Andra lim &r ej villana enligt TOV intyg och ABE.
Limsetet bestar av rengdrare, primer P1 Lim

och kann képas under artikelnummer 7P0.071.785.

CZ

PoZor!

Sada k le peni neni zahrnuta v rozsahu doddvky
Musi se samostn objednat podle kusovniku.

Jind lebidla nejsou podle posudku TUV (Uadu
Techn. Kontroly) a obecného povoleni k provozu
Pipustnd. Sadu k le peni skiaddaijici se z istie,
7P0.071.785.
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Bitte die Montageanleitung vor Beginn
Sorgfiltig lesen.

Wir empfehlen die Montage in einer
Fachwerkstatt durchfiihren zu lassen.

Empfehlung: Das Anbauteil ist passgenau
gearbeitet.

Trotzdem sollte vor dem Montieren

ein Probeverbau geman dieser
Montageanleitung vorgenommen werden.

o

Prima di iniziare il lavoro si prega di
leggere attentamente le istruzioni di
montaggio.

Raccomandiamo di far eseguire il
montaggio in una officina specializzata.

Raccomandazione: Il componente di
montaggio & un pezzo di alta precisione ed
€ gia verniciato con uno strato di fondo.
Nonostante cio si raccomanda di eseguire
prima del montaggio finale un

montaggio di prova seguendo le indicazioni
riportate nelle presenti istruzioni di
montaggio.

&

Antes de comenzar, sirvase leer
atentamente las instrucciones de
montaje.

Les recomendamos efectuar el montaje
en un taller especializado.

Recomendacién: La pieza adosada esta
mecanizada con precision de ajuste y ya
esta imprimada.

A pesar de ello debera realizar un
montaje de prueba segun estas
instrucciones de montaje antes de
efectuar el montaje.

Please read fitting instructions
thoroughly before commencing
installation.

We recommend that fitting is carried out
by a specialist workshop:

Recommendation:"The body part is
precision manufactured and pre-primed.
However, triakfitting should still be carried
out in accordance with these fitting
instruction§ before mounting.

ND

De montagehandleiding eerst
zorgvuldig lezen!

Wij adviseren de montage door een
vakgdrage te laten uitvoeren.

Advies: Het montageonderdeel heeft de
juiste pasvorm en is al gegrond.
Niettemin raden wij aan voor het steun
een montagetest volgens de
montagehandleiding uit te voeren.

€

Pred zaéatkem si laskavi preétite
montazni navod!

Doporuéujeme nechat montaz provést v
odborné dilni.

Doporuéeni: Montazni dil je licovani
zpracovany a uz natgen zakladnim
natirem. Presto byste mil pred montaz
provést podle tohoto montazniho navodu
montaz na zkousku.

G

Lire attentivement la notice de
montage avant de commencer.

Nous’/fécommandons de confier le
montage a un professionnel.

Recommandation : La piece est
fabriquée aux bonnes cotes et déja
apprétée. Nous vous recommandons
toutefois d'effectuer un essai de pose
suivant la présente notice de montage
avant la montage.

S

Var vanlig las monteringsanvisningen
noggrant innan du borijar.

Vi rekommenderar att du genomfér
monteringen i en fackverkstad.

Rekommendation: Tillbehérsdelen ar
exakt tillverkad och redan grundad.

Trots detta boér du géra en provmontering
enligt monteringsanvisningen fore
monteringen.

FTORRABERBRITISBRALES L,
BTSSR TR T L &HRINVELE

o
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ETHETON, TTIKTEYSATOETS,
EFNTHEEAN AR AE IS0 > TR (T
7o TLIEEL,
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Achtung:

Das grundierte Teil gemaf des
Volkswagen Reparaturleitfadens
“Lackieren von grundierten Teilen” vor-
behandeln und lackieren.

Es ist darauf zu achten, dass das Bauteil
Uber den gesamten Lackier- und
Trocknungsprozess verzugsfrei zu lagern
bzw. aufzunehmen ist!

s

Attenzione:

Pretrattare e verniciare il componente, a
cui & gia stata applicata una mano di
fondo, secondo il libretto di uso,e
manutenzione Volkswagen "Verniciatura
di componenti con una mano di fondo".
E necessario fare attenzione che il
componente, durante tutto il processo di
verniciatura ed essiccazione, veng
conservato ovvero maneggiato senza
che subisca distorsioni!

&

Atencion:

La pieza imprimada ha de tratarse
previamente y pintarse segun se
expone en el folleto de instruccion para
las reparaciones de Volkswagen
“Pintado de piezas imprimadas”.

jHa de observarse que la pieza
constructiva ha de almacenarse y
tomarse sin que se produzca
estiramiento alguno durante todo el
proceso de pintado y secado!

Please note:

Pre-treat and paint the primed part in
accordance with the Volkswagen repair
guidelines “Painting primed parts”.
Throughout the entire painting and

drying process it is important that the
component not be distorted/warped when
stored/picked up!

ND

Let op:

Het gegronde gedeelte volgens de
Volkswagen-reparatiebrochure “Lakken
van gegronde onderdelen”
voorbehandelen en lakken.

Let erop dat het onderdeel gedurende
het gehele lak- en droogpeoces zonder
vervorming wordt opge
Opgelicht!

€

Pozor:

Zakladovany dil pfipravte a nalakujte
podle navodu k opravam firmy
Volkswagen ,Lakovani zakladovanych
dild“.

Dbejte na to, aby byla soucast po
celém procesu lakovani a suseni bez
prutahd predana do skladu resp. do
pFijmu!

G

Attention:

Prétraiter et laquer la piéce apprétée
selon le:guide réparation Volkswagen
«Laquage de piéces apprétées».
Veiller a ce.que cet élément repose
resp. s'emboite sans se déformer
durant tout le processus de laquage
et de séchage!

&

Obs:

Férbehandla och lackera den grundade
delen enligt Volkswagens
reparationshandbok "Lackering av
grundade delar”.

Seddarefter till att delen genast tas om

hand eller lagras under hela lackerings-
och torkprocessen.

Q>
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1. Alle Einzelteile gemaR
Reparaturleitfaden lackieren

G,

1. Peindre toutes les pieces conformément
aux instructions de réparation.

D

1. Alle onderdelen volgens
reparatiehandleiding in kleur spuiten.

&

1. Pintar todas las piezas segun el folleto
sobre reparaciones.

Q>

1. URTOHARTAVICETVT, £8
mERERLTEEL,

1. Paint all of the individual parts in

1.

accordance with the repair guidelines.

as

Verniciare tutti i singoli pezzi secondo il
libretto di manutenzione.

&

1.

Lackera alla delar enligt
reparationshandboken.

€

1.

VSechny jednotlivé dily nalakujte dle
priru¢ky pro opravy.
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2. Alle Teile zur Probe anhalten und die

Passform kontrollieren.

3. Mit Schleifpapier, die im Bild gezeigten

Klebeflachen der vorderen
Kotfliigelverbreiterung anschleifen.
3.1 Das Bauteil im Bild 2.1 muss nicht

angeschliffen und bearbeitet werden

wenn ein Unterfahrschutz mit der

Teilenummer 7P0 071 608 vorhanden

ist.

4. Mit Schleifpapier, die im Bild gezeigten

Klebeflachen der hinteren
Kotfliigelverbreiterung anschleifen.

G,

Vérifier toutes! les piéces et controler
que leurforme est adaptée.

Ponger avec du papier abrasif les
surfaces a coller (indiquées sur la
photo) de I'extension d'aile avant.

La piece de la photo 2.1 ne doit étre ni

poncée ni usinée, si une protection anti-

encastrement portant le numéro de
piece 7P0 071 608 est montee.
Poncer avec du papier abrasif les
surfaces a coller (indiquées sur la
photo) de I'extension d'aile arriére.

D

31

&

3.1

Alle onderdelen op proef op hun plaats
houden en de pasvorm controleren.

De in de afbeelding aangegeven
lijmvlakken van de voorste
spatbordverbreder met schuurpapier
opschuren.

Het onderdeel in afbeelding 2.1 hoeft
niet opgeschuurd en bewerkt te worden
indien een onderrijpbescherming met
onderdeelnummer 7P0 071 608 is
gemonteerd.

De in de afbeelding aangegeven
lijmvlakken van de achterste
spatbordverbreder met schuurpapier
opschuren.

Tomar todas las piezas y<controlar las
formas en cuanto a sus caracteristicas
de adaptacion.

Lijar con papel de lija las superficies de
adhesion mostradas en la figura del
ensanchamiento de guardabarros
delantero.

La pieza mostrada en la figura 2.1 no
tiene que lijarse ni procesarse si se
dispone de proteccién
antiempotramiento con el nimero de
pieza 7P0 071 608.

Lijar con papel de lija las superficies de
adhesion mostradas en la figura del
ensanchamiento de guardabarros
trasero.

341

Hold each of the parts in position and
check to see that they fit correctly.

Use sandpaper to abrade the areas of
the front wheel arch extension shown in
the illustration where adhesive is to be
applied.

The component in Figure 2.1 does not
have to be abraded or processed if an
under-ride protection with part number
7P0 071 608 is already installed.

Use sandpaper to abrade the areas of
the rear wheel arch extension shown in
the illustration where adhesive is to be
applied.

ad

3.1

AWwicinare i pezzi alla posizione di
montaggio e controllare che la forma
corrispondas

Carteggiare con,carta vetrata le superfici
di incollaggio della;modanatura anteriore
indicate nella figura:

Il pezzo nella Fig. 2.12Aon deve essere
carteggiato e lavorato Sg € presente una
protezione antincastro can il numero
7P0 071 608.

Carteggiare con carta vetrata le superfici
di incollaggio della modanattira
posteriore indicate nella figura.

&

3.1

Prova alla delar for att kontrollera
passformen.

Slipa fastytorna pa de framre
stankskydden enligt bilden med
sandpapper.

Delen i bild 2.1 ska inte slipasseller
bearbetas, om det finns ett
underredsskydd med delnummer
7P0 071 608.

Slipa fastytorna pa de bakre
stankskydden enligt bilden med
sandpapper.

€

VSechny dily zadrzte ke zkouSce a
zkontrélujte, zda rozmérové a tvarové
odpovidaji.

Brusnym papirem zbruste lepici plochy
predniho rozsifeni blatniku, jak je
znazornéno na obrazku.

Je-li k dispozici ochrana proti podjeti
(Cislo dilu 7P0 071 608), nemusi se
soucast na obrazku 2.1 brousit ani
opracovavat.

Brusnym papirem zbruste lepici plochy
zadniho rozsifeni blatniku, jak je
znazornéno na obrazku.

Q>

2.

3.1
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Die Bauteile an den angesehliffenen
Stellen mit dem Reiniger und einem
weichen Tuchcreinigen.

Die vorderen Kaotfligelverbreiterungen
an den-vorbehandelten Stellen primern.
Abliiftzeit von 30 Minuten beachten!
Teil muss nicht geprimert werden falls
der Unterfahschutz 7P0 071 608
verwendet wird.

Die hinteren Kofflugelverbreiterungen
an den vorbehandelten Stellen primern.

G

Nettoyer les endroits poncés sur les
piéces avec le produit nettoyant et un
chiffon doux.

Appliquer un primaire sur les endroits
précédemment poncés des extensions
d'ailes avant.

Respecter un temps de séchage de
30 minutes !

Ne pas appliquer de primaire sur la
piece si la protection anti-encastrement
7P0 071 608 est utilisée.

Appliquer un primaire sur les endroits
précédemment poncés des extensions
d'ailes arriere.

D

6.1

De ‘6pgeschuurde gedeelten van de

onderdelen met het reinigingsmiddel en®s=

een zachte/doek reinigen.

Primer aanbrengen op de
voorbehandelde gedeglten van de
voorste spatbordverbreders.

Neem de droogtijd van 30 minuten in
acht!

Er hoeft geen primer op het onderdeel
aangebracht te worden indien een
onderrijpbescherming met
onderdeelnummer 7P0 071 608 is
gemonteerd.

Primer aanbrengen op de
voorbehandelde gedeelten van de
achterste spatbordverbreders.

&

Limpiar con agente de limpieza y un
pafio suave las zonas de las piezas que
se hayan lijado.

Imprimar los ensanchamientos de
guardabarros delanteros por las zonas
previamente tratadas.

iObservar la duracion de
evaporacion de 30 minutos!

La pieza no ha de imprimarse en el
caso de que se emplee la proteccion
antiempotramiento 7P0 071 608.
Imprimar los ensanchamientos de
guardabarros traseros por las zonas
previamente tratadas.

5.

6.

6.1

Use cleaner and a soft cloth to clean the
abraded areas of the components.
Applycprimer to the treated areas of the
front wheebarch extensions.

Make sure to'allow 30 minutes of
drying time!

Primer does not have to be applied to
the part if the under-ride protection
7P0 071 608 has been-installed.

Apply primer to the treated areas of the
rear wheel arch extensions.

as

6.1

7.

Pulire le zone carteggiate dei pezzi con il
detergente ed un panno morbido.
Applicare il primer sulle modanature
anteriori sulle zone pretrattate.
Attendere 30 minuti per
I'evaporazione!

Non & necessario applicare il piimer sul
pezzo se viene usata la protezione
antincastro 7P0 071 608.

Applicare il primer sulle modanature
posteriori sulle zone pretrattate.

&

Rengor de slipade ytorna med
rengdringsmedel och’en mjuk trasa.
Bestryk de bearbetade ytorna pa de
framre stankskydden med fastprimer.
Lat torka i:30 minuter!

Delen irbild 5.1 ska inte grundas med
fastprimer om det finns ett
underredsskydd med delnummer
7P0 071 608.

Bestryk de bearbetade ytorna pa de
bakre stankskydden med fastprimer.

€2

6.1

Soucasti na zbrouSenych mistech
oCistéte Cistiem a mékkou utérkou.
Na pfedupravena mista pfednich
roz$ifeni blatniku naneste zakladni
natér.

Pouzije-li se ochrana proti podjeti
7P0 071 608, nemusi se dil natirat
zakladnim natérem.

Na pfedupravena mista zadnich
rozsifeni blatniku naneste zakladni
natér.

<D,

6.1
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10.
1.

Wenn vorhanden das HYBRID-Emblem
vorsichtig entfernen. Ggf. im Reparatur-
leitfaden nachschlagen.

Die Klebebereiche am Fahrzeug mit
Reiniger reinigen.

Die serienmaRige Radlaufblende am
dargestellten Bereich primern.
Abdeckfolie des Klebebandes an den
Enden ca. 5 cm abziehen.

G,

9.

10.

1.

Retirer le cas échéant avec précaution
I'embléme HYBRID. Se reporter au
guide de réparation a cet effet.
Nettoyer les zones a coller sur le
véhicule avec du produit nettoyant.
Appliquer I'apprét sur la zone indiquée
du passage de roue de série.

Retirer le film recouvrant le ruban
adhésif sur une longueur d'env. 5 cm a
chaque extrémité.

D

10.

1.

Indien aanwezig, het HYBRID-embleem
voorzichtig verwijderen. Evt. opzoeken
in de herstellingsleidraad.

De gedeelten van het voertuig waarop
de spatbordverbreders worden
aangebracht met reinigingsmiddel
reinigen.

Het standaard wielkastscherm op de
aangeduide plaats in de grondverf
zetten.

Afdekfolie van de tape aan de uiteinden
ca. 5 cm verwijderen.

&

10.

1.

Cuando esté presente, quitar con
cuidado el emblema HYBRID. En caso
necesario, consultr el manual de
feparacion.

Limpiar con agente de limpieza las
zonas de adherencia del vehiculo.
Imprimar el protector del arco de la
rueda de serie en la zona mostrada.
Retirar unos cinco centimetros del
extremo de la lamina cobertora de la
cinta adhesiva.
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8.

10.
11.

Carefully remove the HYBRID emblem if
it is present. Refer to the repair guide if
necessary.

Use cleaner to clean the area of the
vehicle where adhesive is to be applied.
Apply primer to the wheel arch cover in
the area shown.

Pull back approx. 5 cm of the protective
film from the adhesive tape from each
end.
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10.

1.

Se presente rimuovere il simbolo
HYBRID prestando particolare
attenzione. Cercare eventualmente nella
guida alle riparazioni.

Pulire con detergente le zone di
incollaggio sul veicolo.

Applicare il primer nella zona
contrassegnata sui codolini passaruota
di serie.

Alle estremita staccare per ca. 5cm la
pellicola di copertura del nastro adesivo.

&

Om det finns, ta forsiktigt bort HYBRID-
emblemet. Se eventuellt
reparationshandboken.

Rengor fastytorna pa fordonet med
rengéringsmedel.

Grunda de standard hjulhusskydden
med primer pa det angivna omradet.

. Dra av ca 5 cm av skyddsremsorna fran

tejpen.

€2

10.
1.

Pokud'se vyskytuje, opatrné odstrarite
emblém HYBRID. Pfipadné si
vyhledejte v navodu k opravam.
Lepena mista na‘vozidle ocistéte
Cisticem.

Sériovy podbéh kola nastfikejte v
zobrazené oblasti.

Na koncich lepiciho pasku stahnéte ca
5 cm kryci félie.
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12. Den Aufsatz des Klebers wie dargestellt
Beschneiden.

13. Den Elch Kleber mit einem Durch-
messer von 7mm auf die
angeschliffenen Klebeflachen auftragen.

G,

12. Couper I'embout du tube de colle
comme le montre la photo.

13. Appliquer la colle Elch, en respectant un
diamétre de 7 mm sur les surfaces a
encoller qui ont été poncées.

D

12.5"De dop van het lijmpatroon zoals
aangegeven afsnijden.

13. De lijm met een diameter van 7 mm op
de opgeschuurde te verlijmen gedeelten
aanbrengen.

&

12. Cortar la boquilla del tubo de adhesivo
como se muestra.

13. Aplicar el adhesivo Elch con un
diametro de 7 milimetros sobre la
superficie de adherencia lijada.

Q@
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12. Cut the adhesive's applicator tip as
shown in the illustration.

13. Apply a bead of Elch adhesive 7 mm in
diameter along the abraded adhesive
surfaces as shown.

as

12. Rifilare il tappo dell'adesivo come
indicato.

13. Applicare una striscia di adesivo Elch del
diametro di 7mm sulle superfici di
incollaggio carteggiate.

&

12. Skar ayhatten pa limtuben som bilden
visar.

13. Tryck ut en?mm tjock strang med Elch-
lim pa de slipade fastomradena.

€

12. Dle obrazku sefiznéte nasadec lepidla.
13. Na zbrou$ené lepici plochy naneste
lepidlo Elch o praméru 7ZZmm.



7P0 071 608
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14. Alle Bauteile am Fahrzeug fixieren und
fest andruicken.

14.1 Die Positionierung der hinteren
Turbauteile (HL2/HR2) erfolgt bilindig
mit der Turkante.

15. Falls ein Unterfahrschutz mit der
Teilenummer 7P0 071 608 am Auto
montiert ist, ist das angezeigte
Bauteil nicht notwendig.

16. Liner der Kotfliigelverbreiterungen
vorsichtig abziehen und Bauteile
nochmals fest andriicken.

G,

14. Fixer toutes les piéces sur le véhicule et
appuyer fermement.

14.1 Le positionnement de la piece de la
porte arriere (ArG2/ArD2) est réalisé au
ras de l'aréte de la porte.

15. Si une protection anti-encastrement
dont le numéro de piece est
7P0 071 608 est montée sur la voiture,
la piece montrée sur la photo n'est pas
nécessaire.

16. Retirer les liners des extensions d'ailes
avec précaution et appuyer a nouveau
fermement sur les piéces.

D

14. Alle onderdelen op het voertuig
aanbrengen en stevig aandrukken.

14.1 De onderdelen op de achterportieren
(HL2/HR2) dienen gelijk te liggen met
de portierrand.

15. Indien een onderrijpbescherming met
onderdeelnummer 7P0 071 608 op het
voertuig is gemonteerd, is het
aangegeven onderdeel overbedig.

16. van de spatbordverbréders

ichtig lostrekken gn“onderdelen
nieuw stevig aandrukken.

&

14. Fijary presionar bien todas las piezas
del vehiculo.

14.1 La colocacion de las piezas de la puerta
trasera (HL2/HR2) se realiza a ras con
el borde de la puerta.

15. Caso que la proteccion
antiempotramiento con el nimero de
pieza 7P0 071 608 se encuentre
montada en el automovil, no es
necesaria la pieza mostrada.

16. Retirar el papel del recubrimiento de los
ensanchamientos de guardabarros con
cuidado y presionar bien de nuevo.

Q>
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14. Mount all of the components onto the
vehicle and press firmly onto the
surface.

14.1 The rear door components (HL2/HR2)
are to be positioned flush with the edge
of the door.

15. If an under-ride protection with part
number 7P0 071 608 is already installed
on the vehicle, the component shown is
not required.

16. Carefully remove the protective film
from the wheel arch extensions and
press the components firmly onto the
surface once again.

as

14. Fissare tutti i pezzi al veicolo e premere
con forza.

14.1 1l posizionamento delle modanature
posteriori (P/SX2-P/DX2) avviene a paro
con lo spigolo della porta.

15. Se sul veicolo &€ montata una protezione
antincastro con il numero 7P0 071 608, il
pezzo indicato non € necessario.

16. Staccare la striscia protettiva delle
modanature parafanghi e premere di
nuovo con forza i pezzi.

&

14. Fixera och tryck fast alla delar pa
fordonet.

14.1 De bakre dorrdelarna (VB2/HB2) fasts i
niva med dorrkanten.

15. Om ett underredsskydd med delnummer
7P0 071 608 ar monterat pa fordonet,
behdvs inte den har avbildade delen.

16. Dra forsiktigt av skyddsfolien pa
stankskarmarna och tryck fast delarna
igen.

€

14. VsSechny soucasti na vozidle zafixujte a
pevné pritlacte.

14.1 Zadni soucasti dvefi (HL2/HR2)
umistéte tak, aby byly zaroven s hranou
dvefi.

15. Pokud je na automobilu namontovana
ochrana proti podjeti (Cislo dilu
7P0 071 608), neni zobrazena soucast
nezbytna.m.

16. Opatrné stahnéte kryci papir rozsifeni
blatnikd a souc¢asti jesté jednou pevné
pritlacte.
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17. Bauteile der vorderen
Kotfliigelverbreiterung auf jeder Seite
zuerst mit 2,5mm Bohrer vorbohren und
jeweils 9x mit den mitgelieferten
Schrauben befestigen.

18. Bauteile der hinteren Kotflligel-
verbreiterung auf jeder Seite zuerst mit
2,5mm Bohrer vorbohren und jeweils 7x
mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben
befestigen.

19. Die Anbauteile mit Klebeband zusatzlich
fixieren.

G

17. Percer les extensions d'ailes avant, sur
chaque cbté d'abord, avec un foret de
2,5 mm et fixer 9 fois avec les vis
fournies.

18. Percer les extensions d'ailes arriere, sur
chaque cb6té d'abord, avec un foret de
2,5 mm et fixer 7 fois avec les vis
fournies.

19. Fixer ensuite les pieces avec du ruban
adhésif.

ND

17, Onderdelen van de voorst€™
spatbordverbreder aan beide
eerstmet,een 2,5 mm boortje vogrboren
en elk met 9van de meegeleverde
schroeven bevestigen.

18. Onderdelen van de achterste
spatbordverbreder aan beide zijden
eerst met een 2,5 mm boortje voorboren
en elk met 7 van de meegeleverde
schroeven bevestigen.

19. De aangebrachte onderdelen extra met
tape fixeren.

&

17. Perforar previamente las piezas del
ensanchamiento de guardabarros
delantero por cada lado, primeramente
con una broca de 2,5 mm, y fijar en
cada caso con nueve de los tornillos
suministrados.

18. Perforar previamente las piezas del
ensanchamiento de guardabarros
trasero por cada lado, primeramente
con una broca de 2,5 mm, y fijar en
cada caso con 7 de los tornillos
suministrados.

19. Fijar adicionalmente las piezas con cinta
adhesiva.
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17. “Use a drill with a 2.5 mm bit to drill holes
in‘the components for the front wheel
arch extensions for each side, then use
9 of the"screws that were included to
secure the component.

18. Use a drill'with a 2.5 mm bit to drill holes
in the components for the rear wheel
arch extensions for each side, then use
7 of the screws;that were included to
secure the component.

19. Also use adhesive tape to hold the
components in place.

as

17. Su tutti e due i pezzi delle modanature
anteriori eseguire/prima dei fori di 2,5mm
e fissarli ciascun@ 9x con le viti fornite.

18. Su tutti e due i pezzi delle modanature
posteriori eseguire prima dei fori di
2,5mm e fissarli ciascuno 7x con le viti
fornite.

19. Fissare i pezzi anche con nastro
adesivo.

&

17. Forborra de framre stankskydden pa
varje sida med 2,5 mm borr och fast
med 9 av de medféljande skruvarna.

18. Forborra de bakre stéankskydden pa
varje sida med 2,5 mm borr och fast
med 7 av de medféljande skruvarna.

19. Fixera delarna ytterligare med tejp.

€2

17. Soucasti predniho rozsifeni blatniku na
kazdé strané nejprve predvrtejte
vrtakem 2,5 mm a kazdou stranu
pfipevnéte 9 dodanymi Srouby.

18. Soucasti zadniho rozsifeni blatniku na
kazdé strané nejprve predvrtejte
vrtdkem 2,5 mm a kazdou stranu
pfipevnéte 7 dodanymi Srouby.

19. Namontované dily dodate¢né fixujte
lepici paskou.
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Achtung:

- Das Klebeband erst nach ca. 12 Std
entfernen!

- 24 Std. darf keine mechanische
Beanspruchung des Anbauteiles erfolgen!

- 48 Std. nicht waschen!

G,

Attention:

- Ne retirer le ruban adhésif qu'au bout
d'environ 12 heures!

- Cet élément rapporté ne doit étre soumis a
aucune sollicitation mécanique durant les
premiéres 24 heures!

- Ne pas laver durant les premiéres 24
heures!

D

Let op:

- Het plakband pas na 12 uur verwijderen!

- Er mag 24.uur.geenvmechanische belasting
van'de’aangebouwde onderdeléen
plaatsvinden!

- 48 uur niet wassen!

&

Atencion:

- jRetirar la cinta adhesiva no antes de que
hayan transcurrido 12 horas
aproximadamente!

- iDurante 24 horas no debe ejercerse
ningun efecto mecanico sobre la pieza
constructiva!

- iNo lavar durante un espacio de tiempo de
48 horas!

>
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Please note:

- Do not remove the adhesive tape until
approx. 12 hours have passed!

- No mechanical stress can be exerted on
the component for 24 hours!

- Do not clean for 48 hours!

as

Attenzione:

- Togliere il nastro adesivo solo dopo ca. 12
ore!

- I componente montato non deve essere
sottoposto ad alcuna sollecitazione
meccanica per 24 ore!

- Non lavare per 48 ore!

&

Observera:

- Ta inte bort tejpen forrén efter ca 12 timmar!

- Utsatt inte delen for nagon mekanisk
belastning pa 24 timmar!

- Tvatta inte pa 48 timmar!

€2

Pozor:

- Lepici pasek odstrante az po 12 hodinach!

- 24 hodin nesmi dojit k zadnému
mechanickému namahani dilu!

- 48 hodin nemyijte!



Cautions & Warnings

Please read these WARNINGS and CAUTIONS before proceeding with maintenance
and repair work. You must answer that you have read and you understand these
WARNINGS and CAUTIONS before you will be allowed to view this information.

o If you lack the skills, tools and equipment, or a suitable workshop for any procedure described in this manual, we
suggest you leave such repairs to an authorized Volkswagen retailer or other qualified shop. We especially urge
you to consult an authorized Volkswagen retailer before beginning repairs on any vehicle that may still be covered
wholly or in part by any of the extensive warranties issued by, Molkswagen.

e Disconnect the battery negative terminal (ground strap) whenever you work on the fuel system or the electrical
system. Do not smoke or work near heaters or.other fire hazards. Keep an approved fire extinguisher handy.

¢ Volkswagen is constantly improving its vehicles and sometimes these changes, both in parts and specifications,
are made applicable to earlier models. Therefore, part numbers listed in this manual are for reference only. Always
check with your authorized Volkswageh retailer parts department for the latest information.

e Any time the battery has been disconnected on an automatic transmission vehicle, it will be necessary to
reestablish Transmission Control Module (TCM) basic settings using the VAG 1551 Scan Tool (ST).

e Never work under a lifted vehicle anless it is solidly supported on stands designed for the purpose. Do not support
a vehicle on cinder blocks, hollowstiles or other props that may crumble under continuous load. Never work under a
vehicle that is supported solely by a jack. Never work under the vehicle while the engine is running.

e For vehicles equipped with an anti-theft radio, be sure of the correct radio activation code before disconnecting the
battery or removing the radio. If the wrong code is entered when the power is restored, the radio may lock up and
become inoperable, even if the correct code is used in a later attempt.

e If you are going to work under a vehicle on the ground, make sure that the ground is level. Block the wheels'to
keep the vehicle from rolling. Disconnect the battery negative terminal (ground strap) to prevent others from
starting the vehicle while you are undet:it.

e Do not attempt to work on your vehicle if you do not feel well. You increase the danger of injury to yourself and
others if you are tired, upset or have taken medicine or any other substances-that may impair you-or keep you from
being fully alert. S

¢ Never run the engine unless the work area is well ventilated;-.Carbon monoﬁ'gé' (CO)kills.

e Always observe good workshop practices. Wear goggles when you operate machine tools or work with acid. Wear
goggles, gloves and other protective clothing whenever the job requires working with harmful substances.

e Tie long hair behind your head. Do not wear a necktie, a scarf, loose clothing, or a necklace when you work near
machine tools or running engines. If your hair, clothing, or jewelry were to get caught in the machinery, severe
injury could result.

e Do not re-use any fasteners that are worn or deformed in normal use. Some fasteners are designed to be used
only once and are unreliable and may fail if used a second time. This includes, but is not limited to, nuts, bolts,
washers, circlips and cotter pins. Always follow the recommendations in this manual - replace these fasteners with
new parts where indicated, and any other time it is deemed necessary by inspection.

next

Page 1 of 3
© 2002 Volkswagen of America, Inc.
All rights reserved. Information contained in this document is based on the latest information available at the time of printing and is subject to the copyright and other intellectual property rights of
Volkswagen of America, Inc., its affiliated companies and its licensors. All rights are reserved to make changes at any time without notice. No part of this document may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, nor may these materials be modified or reposted to other sites, without
the prior expressed written permission of the publisher.

Version 1.0



Cautions & Warnings

¢ llluminate the work area adequately but safely. Use a portable safety light for working inside or‘under the vehicle.
Make sure the bulb is enclosed by a wire cage. The hot filament of an accidentally broken bulb can ignite spilled
fuel or ail.

e Friction materials such as brake pads and clutch discs may contain asbestos fibers. Do not create dust by
grinding, sanding, or by cleaning with compressed air. Avoid breathing asbestos fibers and asbestos dust.
Breathing asbestos can cause serious diseases such as asbestosis or cancer, and may result in death.

e Finger rings should beremoved so that they cannot cause electrical shorts, get caught in running machinery, or be
crushed by heavy parts.

o Before starting a job, make certain that you have all the necessary tools and parts on hand. Read all the
instructions thoroughly; do not attempt shortcuts. Use tools that are appropriate to the work and use only
replacement parts meeting Volkswagen specifications. Makeshift tools, parts and procedures willsnot make good
repairs.

e Catch draining fuel, oil or brake fluid in suitable containers. Do not use empty food or beverage containers that
might mislead someone into drinking from them. Store flammable fluids away from fire hazards. Wipe up spills at
once, but do not store the oily rags7which can ignite and burn sp@n;@neously.

e Use pneumatic and electric tools only to 1oosen threaded parts aﬁasteners Never use these tools to tighten
fasteners, especially on light alloy parts. Always°use a torque wrench to tighten fasteners to the tightening torque
listed.

o Keep sparks, lighted matches, and open flame away from the top of the battery. If escaping hydrogen gas is
ignited, it will ignite gas trapped in the cells and cause the battery to explode.

e Be mindful of the environment and ecology. Before you drain the crankcase, find out the proper way to dispose of
the oil. Do not pour oil onto the ground, down a drain, or into a stream, pond, or lake. Consult local ordinances that
govern the disposal of wastes.

e The air-conditioning (A/C) system is filled with a chemical refrigerant that is hazardous. The A/C system should be
serviced only by trained automotive service technicians using approved refrigerant recovery/recycling equipment,
trained in related safety precautions, and familiar with regulations governing the discharging and disposal of
automotive chemical refrigerants.

e Before doing any electrical welding on vehicles equipped with anti-lock brakes (ABS), disconnect the battery
negative terminal (ground strap) and the ABS control module connector.

e Do not expose any part of the A/C system to high temperatures such as open flame. Excessive heat will increase
system pressure and may cause the system to burst.

¢ When boost-charging the battery, first remove the fuses for the Engine Control Module (ECM), the Transmission
Control Module (TCM), the ABS control module, and the trip computer. In cases where one or more of these
components is not separately fused, disconnect the control module connector(s).

e Some of the vehicles covered by this manual are equipped with a supplemental restraint system (SRS), that
automatically deploys an airbag in the event of a frontal impact. The airbag is operated by an explosive device.
Handled improperly or without adequate safeguards, it can be accidentally activated and cause serious personal
injury. To guard against personal injury or airbag system failure, only trained Volkswagen Service technicians
should test, disassemble or service the airbag system.
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Cautions & Warnings

e Do not quick-charge the battery (for boost starting) for longer than one minute, and do not exceed 16.5 volts at the
battery with the boosting cables attached. Wait at least one minute before boosting the battery a second time.

¢ Never use a test light to conduct electrical tests of the airbag system. The system must only be tested by trained
Volkswagen Service technicians using the VAG 1551 Scan Tool (ST) or an approved equivalent. The airbag unit
must never be electrically tested while it is not installed in the vehicle.

e Some aerosol tire inflators are highly flammable. Be extremely cautious when repairing a tire that may have been
inflated using an aerosol tire inflator. Keep sparks, open flame or other sources of ignition away from the tire repair
area. Inflate and deflate the tire at least four times before breaking the bead from the rim. Completely remove the
tire from the rim before attempting any repair.

® When driving or riding in an airbag-equipped vehicle, never hold test equipment in your hands or lap while the
vehicle is in motion. Objects between you and the airbag can increase the risk of injury in an accident.

| have read and | understand these Cautions and Warnings.
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